research was a descriptive survey. The population for the study were residents of Winneba 

Township the capital of the Effutu municipality. The area is a fast growing urban community. 

Stratified sample sampling technique was used to select the respondents for the study. One hundred 

and fifty-six (156) residents were selected using strata sampling to answer questionnaires. The data 

entry and analysis was done by using the SPSS software package. The data was edited, coded and 

analysed into frequencies, percentages with interpretations. The study revealed that there was

[...]

a descriptive survey. The population for the study were residents of Winneba Township 

the capital of the Effutu municipality. The area is a fast growing urban community. 

stratified sample sampling technique was used to select the respondents for the study. 

One hundred and fifty-six (156) residents were selected using strata sampling to answer 

questionnaires. The data entry and analysis was done by using the SPSS software package. 

The data was edited, coded and analysed into frequencies, percentages with 

interpretations. 

3. Results

[...]

These should be placed at least within 30 metres radius and 

at most 50 metres radius in the low class residential areas. With this, residents in the low 

class residential areas will spend less time to dispose off their domestic waste at the skip 

site. Also, one thousand, four hundred (1400) dustbins should be supplied by ZoomLion 

Ghana Ltd. particularly for the high class residential areas and some middle class area. It 

is also recommended that there should be regularity in waste collection by ZoomLion 

Ghana Ltd. Particularly in highly populated areas like Zongo, Wonsom, Yepimso,